

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 14558 OF 2025**

Yogoda Satsanga Society of India ... Petitioner
V/s.
Premkumar D. Kishnani & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Rajesh Dubey a/w. Adv. Manee Vishwakarma i/b
Mr. Abhishek Mishra for the Petitioner.
Ms Sonali Jain a/w. Ms Anushree Talekar for Respondent No.1.
Ms Vaishali Bhilare a/w. Adv. Somesh Talla for Respondent
No.2.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
N.R. BORKAR, J.J.
DATE : 11th JULY, 2025.**

P.C.

1. At the request of learned counsel for respondent No.2,
two weeks' time is granted to file a reply.
2. List on 29th July 2025.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(M.S. KARNIK, J.)