

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.14558 OF 2025

JITENDRA
SHANKAR
NIJASURE

Digitally signed by
JITENDRA SHANKAR
NIJASURE
Date: 2025.12.09
17:05:57 +0530

Yogoda Satsanga Society of India

...Petitioner

Versus

Premkumar Devandas Kishnani & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Sangram Parab with Mr. Rajesh Dubey for the Petitioner.
Ms. Vaishali Bhilare, for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.
DATE : 8TH DECEMBER, 2025.

ORDER :

1. The learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner has tendered draft amendment which is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification.

2. The amendment sought in the Writ Petition is to bring on record the legal heirs of Respondent No.1 – Premkumar Devandas Kishnani in place of original Respondent No.1 who expired on 13th October, 2025.

3. There is no opposition to the amendment sought for by the Petitioner.

4. In view thereof, the Petitioner is permitted to amend the above Writ Petition in terms of the draft amendment marked 'X' which amendment shall be carried out during the course of the day. Re-verification is dispensed with.

5. The Writ Petition upon the amendment being carried out shall be served by the Petitioner on the Respondents including the newly joined Respondents.

6. The Writ Petition shall be placed for consideration on 23rd December, 2025.

[FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]